

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.1016 of 2023

Smt. Lily Dorothy Topno Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others... ... Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Saurav Mahto, Advocate

: Mr. Navneet, Advocate

For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Rahul Saboo, G.P.-II

For the Acct. General : Mr. Sudarshan Srivastava, Advocate

Order No. 16/Dated 22nd April, 2026

1. Show cause has been filed on behalf of the concerned opposite party stating *inter alia* therein with respect to the issue of disbursement of the outstanding salary of the petitioner for the period from July, 2009 to February, 2012 amounting to Rs.11,94,576/- has been credited to the account of the Secretary-cum-Headmaster, Shahid Herman Rascheart High School, Kitungia and subsequent thereto, the said amount was transferred in the account of the petitioner as per the statement made at paragraph-7 of the show cause.

2. So far as the issue of Pension and Gratuity is concerned, the papers have been forwarded to the office of the Accountant General, Jharkhand vide letter No.447 dated 16.04.2026.

3. So far as the disbursement of unutilized Earned Leave in cash amounting to Rs.3,86,806/- is concerned,

the due sanction has been granted vide Memo No.445 dated 16.04.2026 and Memo No.446 dated 16.04.2026.

4. It has been stated in paragraph 11 that upon receipt of the allotment, the sanctioned amount shall be released and paid to the petitioner.

5. Mr. Sudarshan Srivastava, learned counsel appearing for the Accountant General, has submitted on instruction that the pension papers have been received yesterday evening in the office of the Accountant General and within a day or two the due decision will be taken for issuance of authority slip.

6. So far as the part of the direction which is to be complied by the State for disbursement of the pension on the basis of the authority slip and the disbursement of the amount of gratuity, the matter is being posted after two weeks for compliance.

7. List on 13.05.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Date : 22nd April, 2026

Birendra/